
 

 

Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265197 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: jo.quinnell@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the J L Thomas Liaison Group 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

J L THOMAS LIAISON GROUP 
 

 

The J L Thomas Liaison Group will meet on WEDNESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2010, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following 
business.  If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Jo Quinnell on 
Exeter 265197. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 
 Pages 
 

1 Apologies  

2 Notes of meeting held on 21 April 2010 1 - 6 

3 Process update  

4 Complaints received since the last meeting 7 - 20 

5 Any other business  

6 Date of next meeting - 20 April 2011  

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

J L THOMAS LIAISON GROUP 

 
Wednesday 21 April 2010 

 

 
Present:- 

Councillor Marcel Choules 
Councillor Percy Prowse 
 
Mr T Green               J L Thomas 
Mr N Parsons           J L Thomas 
Mr S Cockram          J L Thomas 
Mr J Henthorne         Residents’ Representative 
Mr J Staddon            Residents’ Representative 
 
John Leech               Environmental Health Manager 
Alex Bulleid               Environmental Health Technician 
Elaine Sherring         Assistant Member Services Officer                        
 

 
38    APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Newcombe. 

 
39    NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 11 November 2009 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
40    PROCESS UPDATE 

 
Terry Green reported that there had been no significant changes to the processing 
plant since the last meeting. 
 
The following progress had continued with odour improvement works: 
 

• A large extraction fan which extracts air from the boiler house to the Drier 
room has been installed. Any fumes extracted from the boiler house are now 
treated via the large Flakt tower. As a result of these works the risk of 
fugitive emissions from the boiler house has been significantly reduced. 

• The external air extraction ducting from the Fallen Stock area to the JLT 
tower has been completely removed. Several sections of the ducting were in 
relatively poor condition and were susceptible to odour emissions to the 
atmosphere. Sufficient air extraction from the raw materials room is still 
provided by two extraction ducting’s serving this area. 

• Atomising spray equipment to spray a neutralising agent in the vicinity of the 
external effluent tanks is currently being installed. 

• Plans to replace the wet cooling tower with an air condenser are currently on 
hold. The current cooling tower is performing adequately for the needs of the 
processing plant. 

• The installation of a simplified conveyors system in the press room and also 
a tallow drainage system ex-drier are currently on hold due to financial 
constraints. The benefit of these works would further improve plant reliability 
and efficiency. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The total cost of environmental control from October 2009 to the end of February 
2010 (5 months) was £167,709; £67,120 spent on odour control and £100,589 on 
effluent treatment. The combined average monthly spend being £33,542.  
 
These are typical regular costs of environmental control.  
 
A summary of individual costs were supplied to members of the group (attached). 
 
The Chair stated that he felt the site visit had been a useful experience and allowed 
the information that was received at the meetings to be put into context. He stated 
that on the day of the visit the smell had not appeared to be too bad except in the 
Raw Materials room and this led to the question as to how old the material was. Mr 
Green clarified that only 10% of material was collected on a weekly basis and over 
70% comes in on a daily basis. He stated that the carcases can decompose quickly, 
particularly during warmer weather, thus giving the impression they are older than 
they are. 
 
To minimise complaint risk, and wherever possible, vehicles en route to the factory 
that could be more susceptible to odour are arranged to travel outside of peak traffic 
times.  Staggered arrival times are also planned to prevent vehicles waiting on the 
yard.  However, on occasions when this is not possible due to unforeseen 
circumstances, John Leech or Alex Bulleid would be informed without delay. 
 
Councillor Choules commented that he had been impressed with the cleanliness of 
the site. 
 
 

41    COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

 
A summary of the quarterly complaints was distributed to members of the group 
(attached).  
 
The noise complaint that was received in December was caused by No.2 boiler, and 
was a result of the gas flow within the fuel chamber creating a high pitched noise. 
The boiler manufacturer was approached who supplied a series of retro-fit gas 
hoods which were fitted in January and this has eliminated the problem. 
 
There was another noise complaint which resulted from the releasing of the boilers’ 
steam pressure prior to closure of the factory on a Saturday. This procedure has 
since been reviewed, and steam pressure is no longer released at the end of the 
processing week, where closure will be for only one day. 
 
A letter was received from Ben Bradshaw MP on behalf of a resident. The resident 
was contacted and advised that unless there was information on a specific vehicle it 
was difficult to trace and identify the problem. The resident was given a direct 
number for future contact but has not been in contact since. Ben Bradshaw was 
also sent a reply detailing procedures and how complaints were managed. 
 
 

42    DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 

Chair 

Page 2



Minute Item 40

Page 1Page 3



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Minute Item 41

Page 3Page 5



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



JL Thomas & Co. Ltd, Canal Banks, Exeter 

Complaints since the last meeting 

Complaint Date Odour Date Address Details 

WK/201001400 

21/04/2010 21/04/2010 Marsh Green Road East Factory complaint - weather warm and sunny with slight N/NE wind 

Case Actions: 

Case Comments Unable to investigate at time of call as all officers out/in meetings. 

Rang complainant back at 1200 - smell still bad so AB visited site. Odour on Marsh Green Road very variable and 

generally slight. Sometimes clean neutral treated air smell and sometimes slight process/greaves-type smell. No process 

problems at factory, towers all OK and no obvious source of fugitive emission of process-type smells. 

WK/201001712 

27/04/2010 27/04/2010 Marsh Green Road 

North 

Complaint about smell from factory. Weather warm & sunny with a slight 

breeze. 
Case Actions: 

EPSU Officer Visit RS visit 

One Land Rover with loaded trailer parked up on Water Lane adjacent to Cotfield Street taking a break,  smelling very 

strong, Reported to NP who had it moved. 

The Marsh Green Road area had a strong tower odour which was clean but strong. 

However in the yard area of the complainants there was a smell of effluent. The complainant was very cross and will in 

the future ring directly in rather than put up with the smell. 

Towers on site within spec, effluent tank area smelling a bit strong but no problems. 

Phone call received Complainant stated that the smell from the factory is quite
[...]
Ps out if the 

noise reoccurred. 

14 
Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Notes of meeting held on 21 April 2010
	4 Complaints received since the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

J L THOMAS LIAISON GROUP 

 
Wednesday 10 November 2010 

 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Percy Prowse (Chair) 
Councillor Marcel Choules 
Councillor Vanessa Newcombe 
 

 
Terry Green and Nick Parsons                JL Thomas 
Mr Staddon                                               Resident 
 
John Leech, Environmental Health Manager (JL) 
Alex Bulleid, Environmental Health Technician (AB) 
Howard Bassett, Member Services Officer (HB) 
 

 
43    APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Cockram and Mr Henthorne. 
 

44    NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2010 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 21 April 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

45    PROCESS UPDATE 

 
Terry Green reported that there had been no significant changes to the processing 
plant since the last meeting. 
 
Atomising spray equipment to spray an odour neutralising agent in the vicinity of the 
external effluent tanks had been installed to help neutralise any localised odour, 
particularly when north and north easterly winds were predominant. 
 
The total cost of environmental control from March 2010 to the end of August 2010 
(6 months) was £199,830; £66,672 spent on odour control and £133,158 on effluent 
treatment. The combined average monthly spend being £33,305 which represented 
typical expenditure for the summer period.  A summary of individual costs was 
supplied to Members of the group. In response to a Member, Terry Green advised 
that greater expenditure applied at some of the company’s sister plants as they 
were larger in scale  
 

46    COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

 
A summary of the quarterly complaints was distributed to members of the group 
covering the period from 21 April 2010, the date of the previous meeting. 
 
The number of complaints received were down on 2009 and 2008. The statistics 
showed that complaints were often received on the same day. There were also 
groupings of complaints over three or four consecutive days. It was not uncommon 
for complaints to be received from a number of different streets. Reference was 



made too a business premises in Marsh Green Road and Mr Green confirmed that 
their location was in a particularly sensitive location. 
 
The manner of complainants varied to the reasonable to those who were “livid”. On 
one occasion an officer visiting an area from which a complaint had been received 
had been met by a quite large and vociferous crowd. Notifying officers and/or the 
plant was of value in providing early warnings of any possible problems. Mr Green 
suggested that on occasions the source of odours resulting in complaints may have 
been in part attributable to the Exeter City Council green waste re-cycling depot 
which was adjacent to the factory. Officers confirmed that they would identify in the 
report complaints which were not attributable to the factory.  
 
The Chair stated that he had only received one complaint since the last meeting. He 
advised that he had cycled to the complainant’s house in Bagshot Avenue and had 
not felt that the smell had been particularly onerous. 
 

47    CHRISTMAS BREAK 

 
It was anticipated that the factory would be shut down for the four day period 
commencing on 25 December. 
 

48    DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 APRIL 2011 

 
It was agreed to move to afternoon meetings in future. The date of the next meeting 
was noted - 20 April 2011 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


